RESOLUTION NO. 1981 - 254

AMENDING RESOLUTION 1981-217 AS AMENDED BY RESOLUTION 1981-227, TO PROVIDE FOR A WEEKLY EXPRESS PASS

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees adopted Resolution 1981-217 on August 4, 1981; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees amended said resolution by adopting Resolution 1981-227 on August 18, 1981; and

WHEREAS, it is desired to establish a Weekly Express Pass as part of the RTA structure.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That Resolution 1981-217 as amended by Resolution 1981-227 be, and is hereby amended to provide for the establishment of a Weekly Express Pass.

Section 2. That Section 1 of Resolution 1981-217 as amended by Resolution 1981-227 shall read as follows:

That effective August 9, 1981, the local and express fares for the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority shall be increased by \$0.20 and \$0.25 respectively. That the Weekly Pass shall be based on a multiple of 10 times the local or express fare and the Monthly Pass shall be based on a multiple of 40 times the local or express fare. Further, that all other fares shall be adjusted to reflect the new local or express fare.

EXPRESS AND RAPID TRANSIT FARES

Section 3. That all other provisions of Resolution 1981-217 as amended by 1981-227 shall remain in effect.

٩

Section 4. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted: September 1 , 1981

Joseph M. Maul:

Attest.

Secretary-Treasurer